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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On December 17, 1959, January 20, 1960 and February 17, 1960 charges were filed by the Cleaners, 
Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, ACWA, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the Union, with the 
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, alleging that Carmine J. Bisogno 
d/b/a DeLuxe Cleaners and Shoe Repairing Co. of Bridgeport, Connecticut, hereinafter called the 
Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-
105 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, General Statutes of Connecticut, Revision of 1958, 
hereinafter called the Act. 
 
On May 12, 1960, the Board consolidated all cases for the purposes of a hearing. 
 
On May 12, 1960, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent, alleging in substance 
that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of 
Section 31-105, subsections 4, 5 and 6 of the Act, in that on December 11, 1959, the Respondent 
discharged Carlos Roldan, one of its employees, and on December 15, 1959, the Respondent discharged 
from his employ Emily Gunther, and on February 12, 1960, the Respondent discharged another 



employee, Mabel James, and has since refused to reinstate them to their former positions although 
requested to do so, all for the reason that they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in 
concerted activities with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid 
and protection. The complaint also charged the Respondent with unfair labor practices in promulgating 
rules without consulting the Union, and in reducing the working hours of the three employees mentioned 
above. 
 
On May 20, 1960, May 24, 1960, June 20, 1960, June 27, 1960, and July 26, 1960, the Board held hearings 
upon the complaint at Bridgeport, Connecticut, The Respondent appeared and participated therein and 
was represented by Attorneys Isadore Chaplowe and Raymond C. Lyddy. The Union appeared and 
participated therein and was represented by Attorney Louis Feinmark. 
 
At the commencement of the first hearing, the Respondent admitted paragraphs 1, 2, 6, 9 & 11 of the 
complaint and denied or pleaded insufficient knowledge to the other allegations contained in the 
complaint and thereby denied the commission of the unfair labor practice charges. 
 
The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 
introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 
 

I. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 
 
DISCUSSION OF THE EVIDENCE, ISSUES INVOLVED AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
The Respondent, Carmine J. Bisogno is and at all times herein mentioned has been doing business 
as DeLuxe Cleaners and Shoe Repairing Co., with his office and place of business located at 
Kossuth and Spring Streets, and a drop store located at 346 Maplewood Avenue, both in 
Bridgeport, Connecticut. He is engaged in the general dry cleaning business, including a shirt 
laundry and shoe repairing department. 
 
The complaint alleged that the Respondent discharged Carlos Roldan, Emily Gunther and Mabel 
James, and since their discharges has refused to reinstate them to their former positions for the 
reason that they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other 
employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 
 
Section 31-105 - subsection 4 - of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 
employer: 
 
                          To require an employee or one seeking employment as a condition 
                          of employment to join any company union or to refrain from form- 
                          ing or joining or assisting a labor organization of his own choosing; 
 
and subsection 5 of said Section 31-105 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor practice 
for an employer: 
 
                           To encourage membership in any company union or discourage 
                           membership in any labor organization by discrimination in re- 
                           gard to hire or tenure or in any term or condition of employment …, 
 
The alleged discharges and refusal to reinstate the three employees constitute distinct violations 
of the Act but since all involve discrimination they may be profitably discussed together. A refusal 
to reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of both of the above sections. A 



discharge of an employee because he has joined, assisted or has become interested in union 
activities or other lawful concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining or other 
mutual aid or protection violates subsection 5 of the Act. 
 
THE ALLEGED DISCHARGE OF CARLOS ROLDAN: 
 
The evidence concerning this incident is in sharp dispute. Both parties agree that on December 11, 
1959, during the course of the working day, Respondent told Roldan to punch out and go home 
and that Roldan did so, but here agreement stops. 
 
Respondent's version was this: Before the strike in June 1959, Roldan had worked for the 
Respondent for sme two years. Except for a short learning period his work was entirely 
satisfactory. Roldan went out on strike. The Board, after a hearing ordered his reinstatement and 
he was in fact taken back to work on September 29, 1959. After his return Roldan made several 
mistakes in doing things he had done without mistake before the strike. The clear implication was 
that this constituted deliberate sabotage. These mistakes were of two kinds. On several occasions 
Roldan put starch in shirts marked "no starch" and failed to put starch in shirts which were 
marked for it. Respondent complained about this fact to Herman Rheingold, the Union 
representative, six or seven times. The other kind of mistake occurred twice. Roldan used the 
wrong kind of solvent in prespotting the white collar of a red dress, thereby flagrantly disobeying 
clear instructions. It was on the second of these occasions that Respondent told Roldan to punch 
out and go home. Respondent did not thereby intend to discharge Roldan, however, and held the 
job open for him for two and a half weeks. Roldan in effect, quit voluntarily. 
 
Roldan's version was this: When he returned to work after the strike he continued to work in the 
same manner as he had before the strike but Respondent "picked on him." This manifested itself in 
several ways. Roldan was given less work after the strike. Respondent complained that shirts were 
coming out dirty from the machine. Respondent made deductions from Roldan's pay as a penalty 
for mistakes made by Roldan in the manner of his punching the time card. A day or so before 
December 11th, Respondent criticized the way Roldan was prespotting a white collar on a red 
dress and told him to use ordinary soap for such a job. On December 11th, Roldan was using 
ordinary soap on a similar job just as he had been told to do, and Respondent bawled him out for 
doing so. When Roldan remonstrated, pointing out the conflicting instructions he had received, 
Respondent told him to punch out and go home. Roldan understood he had been discharged. 
When Roldan came back later to get his pay, Respondent said "he fired me because I try to ruin a 
dress." 
 
We believe that Roldan's version of the facts is substantially correct. We find that Respondent is an 
unreliable witness. We base this finding on the fact that upon many points his testimony was flatly 
contradicted by other witnesses. Wherever such contradictions occurred, Respondent's testimony 
was more favorable to his own position than was the contradictory testimony. Some of the 
contradictions were as follows: 
 
Five of Respondent's former employees testified that he told each one of them, separately, that his 
was not a Union shop and that he did not want the Union. Carl Brown, one of the five, also testified 
that Respondent told him he would be fired if he joined the Union, and asked him whether anyone 
had approached him about the Union. Another of the five, Earthalu Fraser, testified that 
Respondent told her the Union was communist and the state was communist too. Respondent 
denied making any of these statements. 
 
Alfred Fraser testified that Respondent told him that the state made him (Respondent) take back 



the two girls and that he'd have to work them four hours. Respondent then asked Fraser to work 
with him (Respondent) to get them out because he did not want them back. Respondent denied 
making this statement. 
 
Respondent testified that he had complained to Herman Rheingold six or seven times about the 
starch incidents. Rheingold testified no such complaint was made to him. 
 
Respondent testified that John Gaspic, the Board's Agent, made no mention of the desirability of 
consulting the Union before posting rules. Gaspic testified that he clearly and definitely made this 
point in talking with Respondent. 
 
Mabel James testified that she had been paid on a salary basis right up to the strike. Respondent 
testified that he had put her back on an hourly basis "way before the strike", but produced no 
records to substantiate his statement. 
 
Mabel James testified that she had marked shirts as part of her regular job right up to the strike. 
Respondent denied this, and testified that Mabel James had not done the marking regularly since 
September, 1958. 
 
There was sharp contradiction between Respondent's testimony on the one hand, and that of 
Vivian Simpson and Mabel James on the other concerning the incident of the note (to be described 
later). 
 
We further find that Respondent had a strong anti-union bias at all times material to this 
controversy; that he knew Roldan was a member and active supporter of the Union; that he 
intended to and did, in fact, discharge Roldan on December 11, 1959; that he discharged Roldan 
because of his Union activity and that the reason he gave at the hearing for Roldan's separation 
from his job was not the real reason. 
 
THE DISCHARGE OF MABEL JAMES: 
 
Respondent admitted that Mabel James was discharged but sought to justify the discharge on the 
grounds (1) that she made three mistakes in her work and (2) that her pay was twice garnished by 
the Internal Revenue Service, both in violation of rules. 
 
The question before us is not whether Mabel James' conduct would have justified her discharge. 
Rather it is the question whether the stated reasons were the real reasons or whether Mabel 
James was really discharged because of her Union activity and the stated reasons were simply 
used as excuses to cover up an unfair labor practice. Upon this issue we find that the real reason 
for Mabel James' discharge was her Union activity. We base this finding upon the following items 
of evidence among others. 
 
Mabel James was a very active union supporter and was for a time the Union shop steward. She 
(with Carlos Roldan and Emily Gunther) went out on strike during the summer of 1959. 
Respondent knew these things and told Alfred Fraser that she was an agitator and that if he 
(Fraser) "wanted to remain friends with" Respondent, then he would have to "watch" himself with 
Mabel James. Respondent also asked Fraser to "work with him on helping him get those girls out 
of there because he didn't want them back." 
 
Mabel James had been employed by Respondent nearly four years before the strike and her work 
was entirely satisfactory. Respondent's desire to get rid of her was not, therefore, based on her 



past work record. 
 
After Mabel James came back to work Respondent on at least one occasion tried to foment trouble 
between her and another employee, Almeta Hill. The latter had been drinking and became drunk 
on the job. Mabel James wrote a note to Vivian Simpson, another employee, saying she was so 
drunk she couldn’t stand up. The note referred to, but did not name, Almeta Hill. Respondent saw 
the note being passed and picked it up from Vivian Simpson's place of work while she was out at 
lunch. Then he gave it to Almeta and walked up in front "smiling and laughing" when the 
inevitable argument between Almeta and Mabel got under way. 
 
After the strike Respondent took away part of Mabel's job, namely, the marking of shirts, and thus 
reduced her working hours to the legal minimum. 
 
On January 21, 1960, Respondent unilaterally changed the work rules to add one under which he 
could discharge an employee for three mistakes. On February 12, Mabel James was discharged for 
making three mistakes and for having her pay attached. Mabel herself testified to only two 
mistakes, the loss of a single shirt and the temporary loss of a pair of pants which turned up later. 
Respondent told of the loss of three shirts and said Mabel James had signed slips acknowledging 
these losses. No such slips were produced. The pay attachment was admitted and explained as a 
result of Respondent's refusal to give her enough work. 
 
After the strike a new employee was hired to do (among other things) the shirt marking which 
Mabel James had done theretofore.  
 
Although Mabel James was ostensibly discharged for relatively minor infractions, Respondent 
kept in his employ two other employees who had been seriously drunk on the job several times. 
One of these, Almeta Hill, was still employed at the time of the hearing and testified. She denied 
ever having taken a drink or having been drunk on the job and said that she only took an 
occasional drink on weekends; but her testimony carried little weight because she was obviously 
drunk when testifying before the Board. The other employee, Arlene Reed, had been so drunk on 
one occasion that the police had to be called. While Arlene Reed was let go later, Respondent 
tolerated for a long time far more serious misconduct on her part than any shown in the case of 
Mabel James. Almeta Hill and Arlene Reed, to knowledge of the Respondent, were not Union 
members. 
 
Respondent told an employee that after Mabel James left, "the Union don't bother him any more 
and the State don't bother him any more". From all of the evidence, including the foregoing, we 
find that Respondent discharged Mabel James because of her Union activity and sought and found 
minor infractions as excuses for the discharge. 
 
We also find that the change of rules made on January 21, 1960, by which the three mistake rule 
was added to the working rules was simply a device or scheme whereby Respondent hoped to 
catch Mabel James. It is significant that although there was clearly a serious problem of 
drunkenness on the job, no rule was promulgated to curb that evil. 
 
So far as the main body of rules goes, we are not satisfied that there was an unfair labor practice. 
Respondent testified that they had been of long standing; that what was posted during the strike 
was simply a clean copy of these long-standing rules. While we are inclined to discount heavily 
any self-serving statement made by Respondent, yet the evidence to show affirmatively the 
existence of an unfair labor practice in this regard is unsatisfactory.  
 



The same thing is true of the evidence concerning the separation from employment of Emily 
Gunther. It may well be that she too was discharged for Union activity and some of the evidence 
points in this direction. She did not testify herself, however, and the evidence is not strong enough 
to warrant a finding of unfair labor practice on this charge. 
 
After the discharges of Roldan and Mabel James, the Union requested their reinstatement but 
Respondent at no time was willing to take either of them back to work except upon conditions he 
had no right to impose. These conditions were not accepted. 
 
The question for the Board to decide is the Respondent's motive in discharging and refusing to 
reinstate Carlos Roldan and Mabel James. Rarely in cases of this nature will an employer admit 
that he had discharged employees for union membership or activity. While it is necessary for the 
Board to take into consideration statements made at the time, or the reasons asserted, for the 
discharge, it is only one of the elements or factors bearing upon the issue of motive which must be 
considered and evaluated in view of all of the circumstances shown by the evidence. The decisive 
factor is the real cause for the discharge not merely the existence of a reasonable ground for the 
action taken. 
 
We are convinced the Respondent knew of the Union activity prior to both discharges. It is 
reasonable to infer he believed, before he discharged them, that Roldan and James were active in 
the Union. 
 
We find in the light of all of the evidence and the reasonable inferences that may be drawn 
therefrom that the true reason and motivating cause for the discharges of Roldan and James was 
because they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activity with other 
employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. We also 
find that they have not been reinstated to their former positions for the same reason. 
 
Upon the evidence and the entire record, the Board makes the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. The Respondent, Carmine J. Bisogno, is and at all times herein mentioned has been doing business 

as DeLuxe Cleaners and Shoe Repairing Co., with his office and place of business located at 
Kossuth and Spring Streets, and a drop store located at 346 Maplewood Avenue, both in 
Bridgeport, Connecticut. He is engaged in the general dry cleaning business, including a shirt 
laundry and shoe repairing department. 
 

2. The Union, Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, ACWA, AFL-CIO, is a labor 
organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective bargaining and of dealing 
with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid 
and protection. 
 

3. On December 11, 1959, the Respondent discharged Carlos Roldan for the reason that he had 
joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the 
purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 
 

4. On February 12, 1960, the Respondent discharged Mabel James for the reason that she had joined 
and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purposes 



of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 
 

5. On February 12, 1960, and continuing to this date, the Respondent has refused to and continues to 
refuse to reinstate Carlos Roldan and Mabel James to their former positions although requested to 
do so. 
 

6. Between September 29, 1959 and February 12, 1960, Respondent deprived Mabel James of the job 
of marking shirts for the reason that she had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in 
concerted activities with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other 
mutual aid and protection. 
 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and the entire record in the proceedings the Board finds 
and concludes as a matter of law: 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of section 31-101 - subsection 7 - of the Act. 
 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of section 31-101 - subsection 9 - of the Act. 
 

3. By discharging Carlos Roldan and Mabel James and by curtailing the working hours of Mabel 
James before her discharge, the Respondent has discouraged and continues to discourage 
membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and other 
terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 31-105 - subsection 5 - of the Act. 
 

4. The Respondent in refusing to reinstate Carlos Roldan and Mabel James has required employees 
as a condition of employment to refrain from forming or joining or assiting a labor organization of 
their own choosing in violation of section 31-105 - subsections 4 and 5 - of the Act. 
 

O  R  D  E  R 
 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107 -
subsection c - of the Act, it is 
 
O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 
 

1. Cease and desist from 
 

(a) discouraging membership in Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, 
ACWA, AFL-CIO, or any other labor organization of its employees' own choosing by 
discriminating against the employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms 
and conditions of employment. 
 

(b) Requiring as a condition of employment that his employees or those seeking employment 
refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing. 
 

(c) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing his employees in their rights to self-
organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 
representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 
of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in section 31-104 



of the Act. 
 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 

(a) Offer to Carlos Roldan and Mabel James full and immediate employment without prejudice 
to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, at the same or substantially equivalent 
positions, at the time of their discharges, discharging, if necessary, to provide employment 
for them all persons, if any, who were employed by Respondent on or after their discharges 
for such work. 
 

(b) Make whole Carlos Roldan and Mabel James for any loss of pay they may have suffered by 
reason of their discharges from the date of their respective discharges, to date of 
employment (or to date of offer of reinstatement if either refuses reemployment) by 
payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that each would normally have earned at 
Respondent' s place of business during said period less the amount each earned during said 
period. 
 

(c) Make whole Mabel James for any loss of pay she may have suffered between September 29, 
1959 and the date of her discharge by reason of her being deprived of the job of marking 
shirts. 
 

(d) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 
posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 
customarily congregate a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 
form annexed hereto and marked Schedule A. 
 

(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations in its office in the Labor Department, 
92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 
and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith.  

  
 
 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

BY: 
 

 
 

  



TO:  

 

Carmine J. Bisogno d/b/a 

DeLuxe Cleaners and Shoe 

Repairing Co. 

Kossuth & Spring Streets 

Bridgeport, Connecticut 

Certified (RRR) 

 

Isadore Chaplowe, Esq. 

Lovell Building, 2415 Main St. 

Stratford, Connecticut 

 

Raymond C. Lyddy, Esq. 

989 Main St., Watson Bldg. 

Bridgeport 3, Connecticut 

 

Cleaners, Dyers & Laundry 

Workers Union, Local 364, 

ACWA, AFL-CIO 

207 Orange Street 

New Haven, Connecticut 

Certified (RRR) 

 

Louis Feinmark, Esq. 

152 Temple St., Suite 301 

New Haven, Connecticut 

 

  



SCHEDULE A 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, dated 

the 16th day of September, 1960, a copy of which is separately posted with this notice, does hereby state: 

 

1. I will not engage in the conduct from which I was ordered to cease and desist in paragraph "1" of 

said Order. 

2. My employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representative Cleaners, 

Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, ACWA, AFL-CIO, or any other labor organization of 

their own choosing. 

3. I will take the affirmative action I was ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said Order. 

 

Dated at Bridgeport, Connecticut  ________________________ , 1960. 

 

        CARMINE J. BISOGNO d/b/a DeLUXE 
CLEANERS AND SHOE REPAIRING CO. 
 
 
 
BY: ____________________________________________ 
                                     (Owner) 

 

 

 


